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Dear Members, Volunteers, and Friends, 

I’m pleased to share our Annual Report for 2024, a landmark year for 
Delaware Nature Society. Last year, we released our Strategic Plan 
entitled Life Depends on Us after engaging hundreds of stakeholders 
through retreats, surveys, interviews and meetings to provide us with 
guidance and direction for the future. 

Throughout 2024, we also celebrated our 60th Anniversary by pairing 
accomplishments from the past with aspirations for the future. Every 
two months we highlighted a new theme with special anniversary 
events and programs.

	• Grow With It celebrated plants and biodiversity with our spring Native Plant Sale at Coverdale Farm and a new 
mini-sale and open house at Abbotts Mill Nature Center.

	• Water Is Life recognized our Clean Water for Delaware successes with special events stressing the importance 
of water resources like the wetlands of the Christina River and floodplains of the Red Clay Creek.    

	• All Things Winged raised awareness about bird conservation and pollinator habitat with an “On a Wing and a 
Beer” collaboration and events in Rehoboth, and the Monarch Migration Celebration in Wilmington.  

	• Food for Thought kicked off with “A Taste of Coverdale” highlighting the special places and food of Coverdale 
Farm Preserve. 

	• Back to the Land closed the year with a Hollyday Wreath Celebration at Abbotts Mill Nature Center and 
Community Science Symposium at Ashland Nature Center. 

Thanks to these themes and events and the support of members and donors like you throughout the year, 2024 
gave us a renewed sense of the impact of our work and direction for the future. 

We also made impressive progress on the initiatives in our new strategic plan in 2024 – and were recognized as a 
Superstar in Business by the Delaware Chamber of Commerce! We expanded programming for early learning at 
Coverdale and Ashland and paddling opportunities at the DuPont Environmental Education Center. We worked up 
and down the state, renovating the Nature Center at Abbotts Mill, growing the network of pollinator habitats across 
the City of Wilmington, and talking to people about renewable energy and other climate solutions. In 2024, DelNature 
sites and programs reached over 132,500 people, including over 35,000 participants in school and group programs.

Thank you for your support and partnership making these accomplishments possible. Together we can make the 
next 60 years as impactful as the first!

With heartfelt gratitude,

Jen Adkins 
Executive Director

Our Mission

Our Vision

From the Executive Director

Connecting people and nature to create a healthy 
environment for all through education, conservation, 
and advocacy.

We envision Delaware as a place where people:
•	View themselves as part of nature and understand 

that nature is essential for life
•	Recognize the immediacy of addressing 

environmental issues
•	Take pride and find joy in caring for the natural world

Jen on location during the DelNature Scotland Eco-Tour.
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2024

THANK YOU!

Board of Directors

Staff

President
Dan Barbato

Vice President
Tracy Surles

Secretary
Nicki Taylor

Treasurer
Kevin Donnelly

Honorary Directors
Lorraine M. Fleming
Peter H. Flint
Nancy Frederick
Michael E. Riska
Lynn Williams  
   
Board Members
Kristen Abessinio
Matthew Ady
Michael Bard
Eric J. Brinsfield
E. Bradford du Pont, Jr.
Margaretta S. Frederick

Frederick deL Greenewalt
David Gregor
Marcus Henry
Adele McIntosh
Amy Marshall
Dana Spring Monzo
Doug Nickel
Mary Y. Peck
Donna Shumpert
Suzanne D. Smith
Richard Stuckey
Benjamin Testerman
Andy Wetherill

Executive Director
Jennifer Adkins

Core Staff
Malinda Alexander-Rosario
Mary Aviola
Leah Awitan
Mindy Brown
Christina Daniels
Erynn DeGennaro
Candy Farr
Suzanne Geouque
Robin Glazer
Molly Kerrigan
Todd Klawinski
Thea Lopez
Logan McCabe
Glynne Nagle

Mark Nardone
Staci Pinkowitz
David Pragoff
Dave Pro
Johnathan Ray
Michael Rivera
Christina Rydgren
Joseph Sebastiani
Chris Stevenson
Ian Stewart
Stephanie Sturmfels
Kristen Travers
Michael Valenti
Michele Wales
Daniel Walsh
Dennis Williams
Matthew Williams
Kerry Wilson

Core Part-Time Staff
Nora Childers
Jhaney Hamlett
Alison Long
Emily McKeever
Wendy Scott
Nancy Steckel

Education Interns
Tyler Conover
Katherine Fisher
Evan Fox

Our Seasonal and Part-Time Staff played a key role in advancing our mission this year. 
Thank you for your time, energy, and dedication to connecting people and nature.

https://www.instagram.com/delnature/
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WE ARE GRATEFUL FOR OUR 
MEMBERS AND DONORS! 
Our Members are a strong and beautiful force - coming together to protect nature 
and create lasting change. With your support, we advance education, conservation, 
and advocacy efforts that connect people with the natural world and 
build a healthier environment for all. 

Become a Member today: DelNature.org/Join
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Honor Roll List of Donors

Endowment Gifts
Endowment Gifts are planned 
gifts that provide perpetual 
annual support for DelNature’s 
education programs, conservation 
stewardship, and advocacy 
initiatives. The following are 
endowment gifts received 
between January 1, 2024 and 
December 31, 2024.

Estate of Karen Zeitler
Estate of Connie Logothetis

Monarch Legacy 
Society
The Monarch Legacy Society 
recognizes individuals who have 
made long-term provisions 
for DelNature through an 
estate planning arrangement. 
All known members of the 
Monarch Legacy Society are 
listed. If you have intentions 
to plan an estate gift or would 
like more information, please 
contact Suzanne Geouque 
at 302.239.2334 or Suzanne.
Geouque@DelNature.org.

Paul L. Bechly & Elizabeth Wells
Edna Bente 
Herbert & Yvonne Blades
Steve G. & Barbara Borleske
Martha Brennesholtz
Donna T. Coulson
Alison Cox Ellicott
Hank & Mary Davis
Angie Dunson
Brian & Helen Fischel
George M. Fisher
Richard & Lorraine M. Fleming
Peter & Karen Flint
Nancy Frederick
Dan Greenberg
Diane & Edward Gulyas
Regina Haug
Howard E. Holmquist
Gary & Ingrid Jackoway
Mary Fey Jenkins
John L. & Janet Jones
Phil Klabunde
Renee Lett
Frank L. MacArtor
Thomas & Ruth P. Marshall
Violet Marvel
Kathryn Massau

Richard Morelli & Pamela Stephani
June J. Peterson
Elizabeth G. Poole
June Robbins
Charles W. & Patricia Robertson
Ethel L. Sayre
Thomas C. & Mary Shea
Paul Skibinski
Arlene Stratton
Kathleen Szczerba
Bonnie & Ellis Underkoffler
Mary K. Vane
Edward E. Wilson
Ellen Wood
Karen Zeitler

Special Campaigns 
and Fundraising 
Initiatives

60th Anniversary 
Sponsorships
Artesian Water Company Inc.
Corteva AgriScience
Dogfish Head Craft Brewed Ales
Exelon Power
ForeSite Associates
Harvest Market
National Wildlife Federation (NWF)
Pennoni Associates, Inc.
Veolia North America, Inc
Anonymous Donor

Reaching & Engaging 
with Nature to Empower 
Wilmington (RENEW) 
Program
Bill and Melinda Hardie 
	 Charitable Fund
DuPont Corporation
June J. Peterson

2024 Gifts, Grants 
& Contributions
Gifts received during FY 2024, 
January 1, 2024 through 
December 31, 2024.

The Guardians
Guardians provide leadership 
support of $1,000 or more to 
advance organizational priorities 
in fulfillment of our mission.

Guardians $100,000+
State of Delaware 
	 Office of Controller General
State of Delaware 
	 Vendor Payment Account
William Penn Foundation

Guardians $50,000-99,999
Maggie Brokaw
Christiana Care
Exelon Power
National Fish & Wildlife 
	 Foundation (NFWF)
National Wildlife Federation (NWF)

Guardians $25,000-49,999
Artesian Water Company Inc.
Nyssa Foundation
Austin Okie
U. S. Energy Foundation

Guardians $10,000-24,999
Jen Adkins & Andrew Cloud
Agilent Technologies Foundation
Renee & Charles Anderson
Jessie & Richard Benjamin
Corteva AgriScience
Dogfish Head Craft Brewed Ales
Henry & Roniece du Pont
DuPont Corporation
Peter & Karen Flint
Nancy Frederick
Henry Greenewalt
Michael & Yvonne Kelley
Kinder World Fund
Mr. Anestis Logothetis
Michael and Yvonne Kelley 
	 Charitable Fund
June Robbins
Robert F. Schumann Foundation
Shrieking Meadow Foundation
The Nor’ Easter Foundation

The Wills Group
Veolia North America, Inc
Anonymous Donors

Guardians $5,000-9,999
Bill and Melinda Hardie 
	 Charitable Fund
Steve & Barbara Borleske
Ellason Downs Perpetual 
	 Charitable Trust 
Lorraine & Richard Fleming
Rebecca Frederick & Trina Tjersland
Barbara Greenewalt
Frederick & Stasia Greenewalt
Bill & Melinda Hardie
M&T Bank
Richard May
National Audubon Society
National Philanthropic Trust
Lew Scharpf
Charles & Kathy Shattuck
Janice Taylor
Nicki Taylor & Adam Gould
Wild Birds Unlimited

Guardians $2,500-4,999
Kristen & Peter Abessinio
Karen Ashley & Robert Kleszics
Charlotte & Max Barus
BlackRock, Inc.
Eric & Martha Lynn Brinsfield
Gerret & Tatiana Copeland
Hank & Mary Davis
Marie-Eve & Joe DeSantis
E. Bradford du Pont
Pat & Paul Ehrler
Jane Fox
Margaretta Frederick & 
	 Michael Martin
Harvest Market
Kenneth & Kathryn Nachbar
Douglas & Susan Nickel
Mary & Kevin Peck
Suzanne D. Smith
Southbridge Neighborhood House

Guardians $1,000-2,499
Antea Group
Dan Barbato
Barclays Bank
Michael & Allison Bard
John Bare & Kim Townsend
Marsha & Allen Barnett
Karl & Kristin Bennett
Daniel & Rhonda Bond
Jeffrey & Carter Bowersox
Roger Braun & Dale Louise McCarter

We extend sincere thanks to our many friends and donors whose combined commitment and loyalty make possible 
Delaware Nature Society’s ongoing work to connect people with nature and improve the environment through 
education, conservation, and advocacy. The following contributions reflect donations received by Delaware Nature 
Society in Fiscal Year 2024 (January 1 through December 31, 2024). We make every effort to ensure the accuracy of 
these listings - if you notice any inaccuracies, please contact us at 302.239.2334 to update our records.

https://www.instagram.com/delnature/
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BrightFields, Inc.
Cecily Brown
Pauletta Brown
Laura Campbell
Steve & Peg Castorani
Gary & Judith Charles
Ellis Coleman & Wilhemina Austin
Alison Cox Ellicott
David & Kathleen Craven
David L Greenewalt Fund for 
	 Charitable Giving
Delaware Audubon Society
Barbara & Francis Dinsmore
Kevin Donnelly & Jane Rattenni
Gertrude Drysdale
Gale Ferranto & William Coon
Roy & Pamela Finkelman
ForeSite Associates
Joseph Francis & Gale Rutan
Catherine & Chris Gaul
S. Benjamin Goldstein & Mary 
MaloneyHuss
David & Melanie Greenewalt
H. Theodore & Virginia R. Harcke
Nancy Horisk & Scott Sherr
Incyte Corporation
Richard T. Jolly & 
	 Charles L. Ingersoll
Patrick & Carol Ireland
William & Barbara Jaffee
Maureen & Bob Jarvis
Randi & Jason Jowers
Chris Kane & Rachel Sweigart
Phyllis Kane
Cheryl Katz
Pat & Jim Kermes
Mark Lannan & Marian Young
Carol Larson & Peter Compo
Laura Campbell Charitable Fund
Dr. and Mrs. Edward J. Ledden
Renee Lett
James Lewis
Gordon & Susan Lipscy
Phillip Liu & Kathryn Tullis
Eileen Lynch
Anna Marie MacKeand
Eileen Maroney & 
	 Robert Gooderham
Carol McCormack & Dyer Harris
Robert & Diane McGovern
Eric & Dana Monzo
Ray Mortenson & Jean Wardle
Maryellen Noreika
Hillary & Jed Patterson
Pennoni Associates, Inc.
Beth & John Peoples
Stephen & Lauren Petersen
Gregory & Deirdre Pettinaro
Anna Quisel & Bret Snyder
John Reader
Dawn Rittenhouse
Rittenhouse Fund
Chris Rizzo & Pamela Rizzo
Ann Saydlowski & 
	 Suzanne Cunningham

Virginia Schiavelli
Elaine Schmerling & Warren Butt
Schwab Charitable Fund DAF
Brigitte Segmuller
Lynn Herrick & Rodney Sharp
David & Elizabeth Sheslow
Darlene Slaughter
Elizabeth Snyder
Richard & Linda Stat
David & Penny Stephens
Dale Stratton
David & Susan Stratton
Benjamin Testerman & 
	 Grace Takesuye
The DeGennaro Family Fund
The Moore Family 
	 Charitable Fund
Peter & Natalie Thomas
Eric Thompson
Lorie Tudor
U.S. Charitable Gift Trust
Ellis & Bonnie Underkoffler
Mary Vane
George & Norine Watson
Scott Wilkinson
Dennis Williams
Evelyn Williams
James & Linda Wolfer
Aleph Woolfolk & Douglass 
Kwart
Karen Zecher

Patrons $500-999
Ann Banning
Jack & Susan Bartley
Denise Beck & Gayle Gibson
Julia Bell
Jennifer  Brady
Ernest Brown
Lisa Brubaker
Timothy Cairns
Anne Canby & Page Nelson
Jeffrey & Beth Chambers
Sonia Cheng & 
	 Christopher Richardson
Walter & Jeanne Ciecko
William & Gloria Cooke
Coventry
Lisa Daudon
Sandra Dennison-James & 
	 John James
Linda Dion
Emil J. and Phyllis A. Mikity 
	 Philanthropic Fund
Kimberly & Richard Facciolo
William Farnham & Karen Sperle
Clairmarie & Robert Field
Helen & Brian Fischel
Nicholas Foery
John Frink & Erica Miller
Gateway Garden Center, Inc.
Hamilton Charitable Fund
Christine Hansen
Sara Harris

Akiko Hasegawa
Christine Hastings
James K. Higgins
Pete Hoover
Dr. and Mrs. John L. W. Jones
Dale Kendall
Fred & Lynne Kielhorn
Richard & Karen King
Tobias Kukulka & Jia Song
Rosemary & Ted Lassiter
Shaun & Laurie Leone
Ronald & Carol Majors
Karen L. McLachlan
Emil & Phyllis Mikity
Beth Moore
Lisabeth Moore & 
	 Andrew Homsey
Robert & Toni Newton
Russell Palmer & Stephen Janick
James & Kathleen Patton
Jan & Richard Potter
Red Tail Restoration & 
	 Land Management LLC
Michael Rice
W. Eric & Judith Roberson
Kathryn & Peter Scudera
Sharon Small
David & Karen Sowa
Jason Spence
Larry & Karen Steenhoek
Tracy Surles
Richard & Violette Sutton
The Chanticleer Foundation
The Delaware Contemporary
Michael & Amy Valenti
Kevin VanBuskirk
Susan & Kevin Waesco
Susan Welles
Constance F. West
Sarah Zimny
Larry & Joyce Zutz

Protectors $150-499
Matthew Ady & Shelby Hancock
ADY4YOU Fund
Ronald Affayroux
Allen & Margaret Alexander
Charles Allen & Linda SnyderAllen
Mary Allin
Marta Arcuri
Jeffrey Arriza & Nancy Peffer
William Atterbury
David & Meg Aument
Mary & Louis Aviola
Deb & John Barineau
Rachel & Micah Becker-Klein
Rachel & Jason Block
William F. & Linda O. Brizendine
Nancy Bull
Allison & Todd Buonocore
Stephen Caffrey
Chris & Megan Cascio
Janet Chin
Donald & Martha Coats

Cathy & William Craft
Barbara Crowell
Susan Delaney
Delaware Pest Control Assoc Inc
Carol Dickerson
Mary & Phil Duncan
Janet Durkee
Don & Eleanor Furry
Dan Greenberg
Ellen Greenhorn
Kimberly & David Gregor
Valpresious Ham-Davis
Hanover Street Presbyterian Church
Lynda Hubbell & Paul Hummer
Xiaojiao Jiang & Andrew Cassey
Dede & John Johnston
Michael & Deanna Kelly
Sheila & Jan King
Joy Lindsey
Ann & Louis Lopez
Colin & Tricia Lowery
Jilian & Stuart Mackenzie
James Malin
Amy Marshall
Ruth P. Marshall
Bonnie Matthaeus
George McCoy
Kathleen & Jarett McDonald
Clifford Meisel & Nancy Devine
Zigmund Mielnikiewicz & 
	 Barbara Hearne
Freeman & Lois Miller
Mark & Karen Mitchell
Brian Murphy
Native Roots Farm Foundation
Octoraro Native Plant Nursery, Inc.
David & Gail O’Flynn
Meric & Kathy Overman
Jeffrey & Lynn Pantazes
Patt Panzer & Carson Zullinger
Chris & Mary Patterson
John Pesek
Peter and Caryl Horty 
	 Foundation Fund
Alysann & Chris Pettinati
Natalie Reese & 
	 Kleon Diamantopoulos
Terry & Jane Rensi
Cynthia & Jesse Rodriguez
Arthur & Ann Roede
Seth & Dorothy Ross
Julie & Jonathan Russ
Charles & Susan Salkin
Sarah Ryan and Robert Wieman 
Charitable Fund
Murray & Harold Sawyer
Susan Schwab
Thomas & Elizabeth Scott
Debra Shenk
Charles Shields
David & Mary Louise Shields
Donna Shumpert
Jim Smigie & Katherine Ward
Alicia Smith
Deirdre & Tim Smith

Honor Roll List of Donors
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Honor Roll List of Donors
Jennifer Spartin
Richard Squadron & 
	 Theodosia Price
H Douglas Thornley
Marjorie Toth
Stephen Toy & Margit Boer
Peter Tuhy & Elinor Knodel
Michael & Alison Tumas
Chris Ventresca
Gerald Weaver & Cynthia Heldt
Mike & Kathy Weaver
Michael Webster
Lisa Wilson Riblett & Allen Riblett

Tribute Gifts
Tribute gifts are those made to 
DelNature In Memory or In Honor 
of a loved one.

In Honor of 
Anestis Logothetis
Barbara  Felzer

In Honor of Dale Kendall
Hedvika Knoth

In Honor of Ian Stewart
George McCoy

In Honor of Jim White
Cecily Brown
William Coon & Gale Ferranto
Stephen Cottrell
William Crook
Lorraine & Richard Fleming
Peter & Karen Flint
Nancy Frederick
Barbara Hearne & 
	 Zigmund Mielnikiewicz
Betty & Gregory Inskip
Suzan & Kenneth Jackson
James Malin
Daniel Noznisky
Sally & Terry O’Byrne
Michael Rice
Lynn Riley
Tina Rydgren
Charles & Susan Salkin
David Saveikis
Tim & Deirdre Smith
Suzanne D. Smith
Tracy Surles
Janice Taylor
Michael & Amy Valenti
Mike & Kathy Weaver
Susan Welles
Jennifer & Andy Wetherill
Linda & James Wolfer

In Honor of 
Kathy M. Andrzejewski
Frank & Gail Guthridge

In Honor of 
Megan Kasprzak & 
Shannon Modla
Emma Komlos-Hrobsky

In Honor of 
Rosemary Killian
Chris Killian

In Honor of Suzanne Smith
Julie Wong

In Memory of Ann and 
Dan Daudon
Lynn Jenness & Don Hendrich

In Memory of 
Bonnie Jean Greenberg
Dan Greenberg

In Memory of Chad Tolman
Pamela & Roy Finkelman
Barbara Goldman
Erin Graham
Mary Limmina
William & Ann Roberts
Charles Shields
Alison Tolman-Rogers

In Memory of 
Chester Stachecki
Nannette Cannon
Patricia & Mark Cannon
Susan Howell
Neil Jablonski
Andrew Manus

In Memory of 
David B. Brown
William Atterbury
Mary & Richard Bane
George & Rebecca Bostick
Jennifer  Brady
Ernest Brown
Robin Chipman
Charles Crompton
Harding Drane
Tom Ellis
Richard Esser
Jeffrey & Linnea Goddess
Akiko Hasegawa
John James & 
	 Sandra Dennison-James
Dede & John Johnston
Walter Kirkland
Susan Kogon
Mr. Anestis Logothetis
John Mac Morgan
Regina Mullen
David & Gail O’Flynn
David Rapp
Kathleen C Rogers

Rita & Paul Salvo
Murray & Harold Sawyer
Terri Tipping & John Enderle
Michael & Alison Tumas
Donald Williams

In Memory of Eleanor Hyde
Helen Tames

In Memory of Gail Manbeck
Sonia Cheng & 
	 Christopher Richardson

In Memory of James Little
Chelsey Alley
Andrew Costigan
Laurel Ferris & 
	 Andrew Zimmerman
Kari Lindemann
The Katherine Hatton and 
	 Richard Bilotti Fund of the 
	 Princeton Area Community 
	 Foundation
H Douglas Thornley

In Memory of 
James McGovern
Robert & Diane McGovern

In Memory of John Priest
Sara Hutchinson

In Memory of Larry Stauffer
Renee Bennett
Joyce Byrne & Michael Bryne
Gormley CPA Services, LLC
Stephen & Maureen Litwa
Patricia & Roy Stauffer

In Memory of 
Majorie Murray
Mary Jo DeCampli
Roseann Desmond
Jo Ellen Freida

In Memory of 
Marian Sargeant
Helen & Brian Fischel
Linda Hardy
Jim & Lori Weddell

In Memory of 
Michael Camasso
Lois Cunning

In Memory of Parry Norling
John & Maraleta Malloy
Kristen  Mathews
Jim & Lori Weddell

In Memory of 
Randy McBride
Scott Wilkinson

In Memory of 
Suzanne Keenan
Michael Mason
Village Realty

In Memory of 
Thomas Guyer
Helen & Brian Fischel
Richard Guyer

In Memory of 
Timothy D. Kelley
Cynthia Afshari
Mary Capobianchi
Susan DeHaven
Pete Hoover
Michael Hurwitz
Michael & Yvonne Kelley
Steven Lerman
Matthew McAlarnen
Linda & John Subda

In Memory of 
William K. Ryan
Bill Collins & Priscilla Goldsmith
Susan & Bill Dowdeell
Lorrie Gaunt-Wandell
Mary Giblin
Jim & Margaret Goldschneider
Melissa Heieie
Lloyd & Henry Maier
Priscilla Putnam
Debbie Schrass
Barbara Thayer
Keith Wilson & Beverly Camalier

Gifts to the 
Mary Fey Jenkins 
Scholarship Fund
Helen & Brian Fischel

Gifts to the Mike Riska 
Education Intern 
Scholarship Fund
Emil J. and Phyllis A. Mikity 
	 Philanthropic Fund

In Kind
Non-cash contributions

Coventry
Dogfish Head Craft Brewed Ales
Wild Birds Unlimited
Dennis Williams

https://www.instagram.com/delnature/
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THANK YOU!

Volunteers
Contributing 20+ hours

Kristen Abessinio
Daniel Barbato
Michael Bard
Walt Blackwell
Mary Boeni
Eric J. Brinsfield
Leah Brooks
Rick Cairns
Rachel Cameron
Laurie R. Conner
John Conner
Tiarra Davis
Danny DeMarinis
Kevin Donnelly
E. Bradford du Pont
Phil Duncan
Dianne Esry
Joel Francis, II
Margaretta S. Frederick
Kimberly  Frey
Lana Glass

Frederick Greenewalt
Ellen Greenhorn
Peter Harrington
Ian T. Henderson
Suzanne Herel
Ron Heringslack
Larry R. Hess
Nigel Holcombe
Carolyn Holland
Daren Hubschmidt
Melody Kasprzak
Jeff L. Kennard
Jill Kennard
Christine Kurz
Sandy Landoll
Jennifer Lang
James Lewis
Jennifer Llewelyn
Joe Luber
Marissa McClenton
Andrea McGhee
Adele P. McIntosh
Vince McIntosh

Ed J. McNeeley
Samantha Menafro
Dana Monzo
Michael C. Moore
Douglas L. Nickel
Daniel Noznisky
Sally O’Byrne
Anna Ogunnaike
Amy O’Neil
Jeffrey Pantazes
Frances Pasquale
Mary Peck
Bill Pegram
Lauren Petersen
Anna Pohorylo
Olivia Prebus
Shaun Quinlan
R. Michael Rice
Jennifer Rippon
Edward Rohrbach
Frank Rohrbacher
Christopher Schoff
Carolyn Shampine

Donna Shumpert
Tim Smith
Suzanne D. Smith
Shelli Smith
Carol Spease
Nancy A. Steckel
Kim Steininger
Tracy Surles
Joe Swertinski
Nicholle Taylor
Benjamin Testerman
Peter Thomas
Henry Tom
Bethany Twardowski
Donna S. Ulp
Deborah K. Vickery
Anonymous Volunteer
Barbara Wales
Evelyn L. Williams
John Woods
Sarah Zaritsky

Program Fees
22%
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2024 Financial Summary
Income

(excluding Investment Income)

Expenses

Special Events
6%

Management & General
11%

Other Income
8%

Fundraising & Events
8%

Dues & Donations
20%

Grants & Contracts
44%

Program
81%

Program Fees
22%

		  2024	 2023	 2022
SUPPORT & REVENUE
	 Dues & Donations	  640,431 	  748,259 	  526,637 
	 Grants & Contracts	  1,376,696 	  2,189,304 	  1,413,956 
	 Program Fees	  681,388 	  734,426 	  752,863 
	 Special Events	  174,332 	  189,397 	  139,034 
	 Other Income	  256,269 	  190,959 	  210,563 
	 Investment Income	  2,847,592 	  3,383,572 	  (4,096,392)
	 (Includes Unrealized Gains/Losses)

	 TOTAL SUPPORT & REVENUE	   5,976,708 	  7,435,917 	  (1,053,339)

EXPENSES
	 Program	  4,232,665 	  4,126,241 	  3,545,912 
	 Management & General	  573,388 	  362,790 	  423,578 
	 Fundraising & Events	  415,997 	  447,709 	  279,103

	 TOTAL EXPENSES	   5,222,050 	  4,936,740 	  4,248,593

	 Surplus/(Deficit)	   754,658 	  2,499,177 	  (5,301,932)

ASSETS, LIABILITIES, & NET ASSET SUMMARY
	 Cash & cash equivalents	  1,084,180 	  1,387,330 	  1,902,736 
	 Marketable securities	  25,837,319 	  24,250,532 	  21,650,675 
	 Accounts & grants receivable	  717,717 	  1,228,582 	  636,344 
	 Prepaid expenses	  60,997 	  52,169 	  44,226 
	 Property & equipment, net	  24,192,690 	  24,228,880 	  24,331,769

	 TOTAL ASSETS	   51,892,903 	  51,147,493 	  48,565,750

	 Total Liabilities	   300,025 	  309,273 	  226,707
	 Total Net Assets	   51,592,878 	  50,838,220 	  48,339,043

	 TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS	   51,892,903 	  51,147,493 	  48,565,750

Operating Revenue	   4,355,396 	  4,269,210 	  4,002,585
Operating Expenses	   4,694,561 	  4,478,185 	  3,819,993

Operating Surplus/(Deficit)	   (339,165)	  (208,975)	  182,5926

https://www.instagram.com/delnature/
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LEAVE A LASTING LEGACY THAT 
BENEFITS THE ENVIRONMENT
When you include DelNature in your Estate Plans or Will, you can trust that you are leaving 
a lasting gift to preserve and protect land, wildlife, and natural resources through our 
conservation and advocacy efforts. You are also inspiring future generations through our 
education programs. For more information on how to make a planned gift and join our 
Monarch Legacy Society, please visit DelNature.org/donate

PHOTO BY TYLER CONOVER
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Your Support at Work
Our mission is to connect people and nature to create a healthy environment 
for all through education, conservation, and advocacy.

Highlights from 2024

Partnerships in 2024 included a beer collaboration with Dogfish Head 
Brewery’s Beer and Benevolence program promoting bird and pollinator 
conservation. We worked together to create On A Wing and A Beer, a 
limited-edition brew featuring bird-friendly coffee and pollinator-friendly 
bee balm from Coverdale Farm Preserve.

With the support of corporate, community, and government partners, we 
added almost 20,000 Native Plants to yards, urban gardens, and natural areas 
across Delaware in 2024. We expanded our network of community garden 
partnerships in Wilmington, our native plant sale to include Abbotts Mill 
Nature Center, and had 128 people register new Certified Wildlife Habitats.

Prescribed burns are an important part of our active ecological 
management of forests and meadows. Our trained staff are part of a 
broader collaborative partnership to restore habitats regionally through 
controlled burns, including the meadows at Coverdale Farm Preserve and 
forests at Flint Woods Preserve in 2024.

Early Learning blossomed in 2024, with an expansion of Knee-High 
Naturalist programs at Coverdale Farm Preserve, Ashland Nature Center, 
and Abbotts Mill Nature Center, and Wilmington preschools by DuPont 
Environmental Education Center staff. Lessons and experiences in nature 
set young learners up for a lifetime of learning and exploration. 

Started in 2024, the Wood Thrush Conservation Initiative seeks to understand 
the threats faced by this species of conservation concern and to engage 
more people in its conservation. Over the year, 26 birds were radio tracked 
to monitor migratory patterns and identify critical habitats utilizing the 
MOTUS network that includes towers at Bucktoe Creek Preserve, the DuPont 
Environmental Education Center, and Abbotts Mill Nature Preserve.

In 2024, we expanded work-to-learn opportunities, hosting our first 
official cohort of farm apprentices – paid positions at Coverdale Farm 
Preserve that provide training on regenerative farming through work 
experience. We also supported the University of Delaware in training the 
largest cohort yet of Master Naturalists, who gain skills through hands-on 
projects at our sites and elsewhere.

Our top advocacy successes in 2024 were on climate action. Passage of 
the Energy Solutions for Delaware Act (SB 265) requires the State Energy 
Office to play a more proactive role in determining how wind power is 
developed off our coast, and passage of Senate Bill 237 requires local 
governments to consider climate effects in planning decisions.

In 2024, we celebrated our 60th Anniversary with a new strategic plan, a 
Superstars in Business award from the Delaware Chamber of Commerce, 
and a series of programs and events celebrating the past and highlighting 
priorities for the future on five key themes: Grow With It, Water is Life, 
All Things Winged, Food for Thought, and Back to the Land. 

https://www.instagram.com/delnature/
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Strength In Numbers
Our vital work continues thanks to your ongoing support. Please consider giving generously today at DelNature.org/Donate.

MEMBER & DONOR SUPPORTED SINCE 1964.	 DelNature.org

132,000+ 
people reached annually 

2,800+ 
youth through RENEW 

1,800+ 
summer campers 

35,000+ 
program & event participants 

9,000+ 
volunteer hours 

4,100+ 
members 

575,000+ 
vegetables, flowers & herbs grown 
at Coverdale Farm Preserve 

1,100+ 
trees planted at Coverdale, 
Ashland, and Middle Run 

2,000+ 
acres of land under protection 
by DelNature 

120,000+ 
acres protected since 1964 

19,500+ 
native plants distributed to backyard 
habitats, urban gardens, natural areas 
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DelNature.org

DuPont Environmental Education Center
1400 Delmarva Lane
Wilmington, DE 19801

Coverdale Farm Preserve
543 Way Road

Greenville, DE 19807

Ashland Nature Center
3511 Barley Mill Road
Hockessin, DE 19707

Abbott’s Mill Nature Center
15411 Abbott’s Pond Road

Milford, DE 19963


